
Active Transportation Corridor: Water Street Resurfacing and AT Trail Upgrades 
   Page 1 
 ADDENDUM #1 August 9, 2022 
Port Hawkesbury, NS         Tender No. TOPH202208 

 

 

 
Please note the following changes to Tender No. TOPH202208 shall form part of the “Tender 
Documents”.  
 
This Addendum must be signed by the Tenderer in the appropriate space and must be 
incorporated into the tender documents and returned at the time of tendering. Tenders that do 
not include this Addendum, signed as required, may be rejected. 
 
ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED. 
 
 

1. SECTION 00 41 43 – TENDER FORM (Section 4 – Schedule of Quantities and Unit 
Prices) 

 
a. Replace the Tender Form with the attached Tender Form (pages 1 to 6) marked 

as Addendum 1.  
 

2. SECTION 00 74 00 – SUPPLEMENTARY SPECIFICATIONS (Section 01 22 00 – 
Measurement and Payment) 

 
 Add the following: 
  

77 Street Lights  
  
.1 Pole and Fixture    
  
Unit of Measurement: Each  
  
This item includes: the replacement (supply and installation) of street light poles and 
fixtures along with pole base plates to match existing foundation bases and anchor bolts 
to manufacturers specifications. The intent is to reuse all existing wiring, conduit, and 
associated infrastructure, and replace only the wiring inside the poles and bases as 
needed. Upon completion, the entire system, including all listed items, is to be properly 
installed, safe and operational as per all applicable sections of the Canadian Electrical 
Code and applicable standards and codes.  
Replacement luminaires shall be Lumca Cosmo, Type V distribution, 4000K, 2800 
lumens, complete with photocell and 7-pin twist lock receptacle, cat #PR8475-18LED05 
30W-120-L5-40K-BK-SGP-10-TRP. Poles shall be Lumca Cosmo, 12’ in height, 4” 
diameter, colour to match luminaire, complete with base cover. Existing anchor bolts to 
be reused, with new pole baseplate to match existing bolt pattern. 
  
.2 Foundation (Provisional)  
  
Unit of Measurement: Each  
  
This item includes: removal of existing street light foundation bases, common 
excavation, backfill, reinforcing steel, concrete formwork, rebar, anchor bolts, internal 
conduit to 450mm outside of base and connection to existing conduit runs.  



Active Transportation Corridor: Water Street Resurfacing and AT Trail Upgrades 
   Page 2 
 ADDENDUM #1 August 9, 2022 
Port Hawkesbury, NS         Tender No. TOPH202208 

 

 

  
.3 Existing Foundation Inspection   
  
Unit of Measurement: Each  
  
This item includes: excavation for exposure of the existing street light foundations for 
Engineer inspection, verification of anchor bolts, support of the pole as needed, backfill, 
compaction and surface reinstatement as well as associated traffic control and 
coordination.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

          

 

        Signature of Bidder 

 

 

         

        Name of Bidder/Company 

  

         

 

        Address 

     

 

         

        Date 

 

 

Issued by:   Josh Gray, WSP Canada Inc.  

Date:  August 9, 2022 



Active Transportation Corridor: Water Street Resurfacing and AT Trail Upgrades Section 00 41 43 

 TENDER FORM (Addendum 1) Page 1 

                                                                                    August 2022 

Port Hawkesbury, NS Tender No. TOPH202208 

 

 

 

1. SALUTATION: 
 
 .1 To: Jason Macmillan, CET  

    606 Reeves Street – Unit 1  

    Port Hawkesbury, Nova Scotia    B9A 2R7  

 

 .2 For: Tender No. TOPH202208  

    Active Transportation Corridor: Water Street Boardwalk  

    Port Hawkesbury, Nova Scotia  

 

 .3 From:   

      

      

 
2. TENDERER DECLARES: 
 
 .1 That this tender was made without collusion or fraud. 
 
 .2 That the proposed work was carefully examined. 
 
 .3 That the Tenderer was familiar with local conditions. 
 
 .4 That Contract Documents and Addenda No.        to        inclusive were carefully 

examined. 
 
 .5 That all the above were taken into consideration in preparation of this Tender. 
 
3. TENDERER AGREES: 
 
 .1 To enter into a contract to supply all labour, materials and equipment and to do 

all work necessary to construct the Work as described and specified herein for 
the unit prices stated in Subsection 4 hereunder, Schedule of Quantities and Unit 
Prices. 

 
 .2 That the Total Tendered Price shall be the sum of the products of the tendered 

unit prices times the quantities in Subsection 4 hereunder. 
 
 .3 That the unit prices shall be the basis for the Total Tender Price, and if the 

amount tendered for an item does not agree with the sum of the tendered unit 
price multiplied by the estimated quantities for that item, then the amount 
tendered for that item and the Total Tender Price shall be corrected by the 
Owner accordingly. 

 
  .4 That the Owner, in evaluating a tender, will be guided by the following: 

 
  .1 Where the bids submitted in response to an invitation to bid are higher 

than the estimated contract value, bids shall not necessarily be 



Active Transportation Corridor: Water Street Resurfacing and AT Trail Upgrades Section 00 41 43 

 TENDER FORM (Addendum 1) Page 2 

                                                                                    August 2022 

Port Hawkesbury, NS Tender No. TOPH202208 

 

 

 

invalidated for this reason. 
 
  .2 If the lowest competent bid is greater than the available funding, the 

Owner  may choose to: 
 

.1 Award the contract for the bid amount. 
 
.2 Negotiate changes to the scope of work with the lowest 

competent tenderer (within the framework of the original tender 
call, including all subcontractors listed) to achieve an acceptable 
contract price. If negotiations fail, the Owner can make changes to 
the scope of work and re-tender the work. 

 
.3 Cancel the Tender. 
 
.4 Make major changes to the scope of work (more than ten percent 

(10%) of the estimated contract value) and re-tender the work. 
 
.5 Make minor changes to the scope of work (less than ten percent 

(10%) of the estimated contract value) and negotiate changes 
with the lowest competent tenderer to achieve an acceptable 
contract price. If negotiation fails, the Owner can make changes to 
the scope of work and re-tender. 

 
 .5 That the Owner reserves the right to make any change, additions or deletions to 

the estimated quantities. 
 
 .6 That this Tender is valid for acceptance for sixty (60) days from Tender Closing. 
 
 .7 That measurement and payment for items listed in Subsection 4 hereunder shall 

be in accordance with corresponding items in Section 01 22 00 Measurement 
and Payment and Section 00 73 00 – Supplementary Specifications. 

 
 .8 To provide evidence of ability and experience within three (3) working days of 

request, including: experience in similar work, work currently under contract, senior 
supervisory staff available for the project, equipment available for use on the Work, 
a proposed schedule of work for the project and financial resources. 

 
 .9 To execute in triplicate the Agreement and forward same together with the contract 

security and insurance documents to the Owner within ten (10) working days of 
written notice of award. 

 
 .10 That failure to enter into a formal contract and give specified insurance documents 

and contract security within the time required will constitute grounds for forfeiture of 
certified cheque or enforcement of bid bond. 

 
 .11 That if certified cheque is forfeited, Owner will retain difference in money 

between amount of Tender and amount for which Owner legally contracts with 
another party to perform the Work and will refund balance, if any, to Tenderer. 

 



Active Transportation Corridor: Water Street Resurfacing and AT Trail Upgrades Section 00 41 43 

 TENDER FORM (Addendum 1) Page 3 

                                                                                    August 2022 

Port Hawkesbury, NS Tender No. TOPH202208 

 

 

 

 .13 To complete the Total Performance of the Work by September 02, 2022.  
 
 .14 That the Contract Documents include: 
  
 .1 STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR MUNICIPAL SERVICES, latest 

version, issued by Nova Scotia Road Builders Association – Consulting 
Engineers of Nova Scotia Joint Committee on Contract Documents, dated 
January 2019. 

 
 .2 Standard Specification Highway Construction and Maintenance, Nova 

Scotia Transportation and Infrastructure Renewal, most recent edition. 
 
 .3 Project Documents: 
 .1 Tender Form – Section 00 41 43 
 .2 Supplementary Tender Information – Section 00 43 00 
  .3 Form of Agreement – Section 00 53 43 (for information purposes 

only) 
  .4 Supplementary Specifications – Section 00 73 00 

 
 .4 Drawings: 

 
Active Transportation Corridor: Water Street Boardwalk – Issued for 
Tender Submission – July, 2022 
 
Sheet #    Drawing #    Sheet Name 

 Cover     Cover Sheet 
    C01 1 Water Street: 0+000 to 0+300 
   C02 2 Notes and Details 
      
  .5 Addenda as issued and as confirmed in subsection 2.4 of this section. 
 
  .15 To provide the local municipal authority with all required securities and bonding 

associated with the completion of the Work, as required.



Active Transportation Corridor: Water Street Resurfacing and AT Trail Upgrades Section 00 41 43 

 TENDER FORM (Addendum 1) Page 4 

                                                                                    August 2022 

Port Hawkesbury, NS Tender No. TOPH202208 

 

 

 

4. SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES AND UNIT PRICES 

 

Item No. Description Unit Quantity 
Unit 
Price 

$ 
Amount 

Earthwork 

8 
Removal and Relocation of Armour 
Rock 

m2 500   

Street Construction 

41 Gravels     

.1      Type 1 – 150mm thick m2 965   

.2      Type 2 – 250mm thick (Rest Area) m2 35   

.3      Rock Fill – 150mm or less m2 985   

43 
Asphaltic Concrete – Water St 
Overlay and Parking 

    

.1    Type B-HF (40mm Thick) m2 180   

.2    Type C-HF (50mm Thick) m2 2685   

43 Asphaltic Concrete – Trail     

.3    Type D-HF (75mm Thick) m2 930   

44 Curb     

.1    Concrete Curb (End Caps) m 75   

45 Sidewalk     

.1 
   Concrete Sidewalk – 125mm Thick 

with welded wire mesh (Rest Area) 
m2 50   

48 Timber Knee Rail m 300   

53 Signs Each 2   

54 Geotextile m2 885   

Landscaping 

62 Topsoil & Seed – 150mm Thick m2 810   

Additional Items 

76 Pavement Markings     

.1.1 Solid White Line  m 288   

.1.2 Solid Yellow Single Centreline m 295   

.5 Accessible Parking Space Symbol Each 4   

.6 Hatch White m2 16   

77 Electrical     

.1 Light Fixtures Each 13   

.2 Foundation (Provisional) Each 3   



Active Transportation Corridor: Water Street Resurfacing and AT Trail Upgrades Section 00 41 43 

 TENDER FORM (Addendum 1) Page 5 

                                                                                    August 2022 

Port Hawkesbury, NS Tender No. TOPH202208 

 

 

 

Item No. Description Unit Quantity 
Unit 
Price 

$ 
Amount 

.3 Existing Foundation Inspection Each 13   

78 Miscellaneous     

.1 Bollard Removal Each 2   

Provisional Items 

.2 Boardwalk Removal m 295   

Environmental Protection 

89 Silt Curtain m 300   

Sub-Total (Excluding HST) $ 

 
 
 

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES AND UNIT PRICES 
 

Add HST (15% of Total Tendered Price) $ 

Contract Price $ 

 
   
  Tenderer’s HST Registration Number         
  



Active Transportation Corridor: Water Street Resurfacing and AT Trail Upgrades Section 00 41 43 

 TENDER FORM (Addendum 1) Page 6 

                                                                                    August 2022 

Port Hawkesbury, NS Tender No. TOPH202208 

 

 

 

5.  COMPLETION TIME 
 
 .1 Tenderer agrees to complete all Work by November 18th, 2022.  
 
 
6.  SIGNATURES* 
 
DATED THIS               DAY OF                                , 20 . 
 
 
   [Seal] 
   
  Name of Firm Tendering 
 
 
 
     
Witness Signature of Signing Officer 
 
     
   Name and Title (Printed) 
 
 
 
 
     
Witness  Signature of Signing Officer 
 
     
   Name and Title (Printed) 
 
 
 
   
Company Address 
 
   
Telephone No. 
 
   
Fax No. 
 
 
*NOTE: Tenders submitted by or on behalf of any Corporation must be signed and sealed in the 

name of such Corporation by a duly authorized officer or agent. 
 
 
 

*****End of Section 00 41 43***** 


	221-00987_Addendum 1
	00 41 43 - Tender Form

